
 
 
#plymcabinet 
 

 

CABINET 
 
Tuesday 14 January 2014 
2pm 
Council House (Next to the Civic Centre), Plymouth 
 
Members: 
Councillor Evans, Chair 
Councillor Peter Smith, Vice Chair 
Councillors Coker, Lowry, McDonald, Penberthy, Vincent and Williams. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
This agenda acts as notice that Cabinet will be considering business in private if items are 
included in Part II of the agenda. 
 
This meeting will be broadcast live to the internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated 
viewing.  By entering the Warspite Room and during the course of the meeting, Councillors are 
consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings for webcasting. 
 

By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, the public are consenting to 
being filmed and to the use of those recordings for webcasting. 
 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 
 
 
 
Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Democratic Support 
Plymouth City Council 
Civic Centre 
Plymouth  PL1 2AA 
 
Please ask for  Nicola Kirby 
T 01752 304867 
E nicola.kirby@plymouth.gov.uk 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
Published 06 January 2014 

Public Document Pack



 
CABINET 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
PART I  (PUBLIC MEETING) 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for absence submitted by Cabinet Members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   (Pages 1 - 2) 
  
 Cabinet Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items 

on this agenda.  A flowchart providing guidance on interests is attached to assist 
councillors. 

  
3. MINUTES   (Pages 3 - 22) 
  
 To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 

2013 and to note the urgent decision to implement minute 71 immediately.  
  
4. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC    
  
 To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution. 

 
Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 
Unit, Plymouth City Council, Civic Centre, Plymouth, PL1 2AA, or email to 
democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be received at least five clear 
working days before the date of the meeting. 

  
5. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
6. REVISED COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME   (Pages 23 - 38) 
  
 Councillor James (Chair of the Co-operative Scrutiny Board) has been invited to attend 

Cabinet to present the recommendations in the scrutiny report on the Council Tax 
(attachment of earnings) from the Co-operative Scrutiny Board.  
 
The Assistant Director for Finance will submit a report reviewing the impact of the 
localised Council Tax Support Scheme for Plymouth and to make relevant 
recommendations for changes in 2014/15 following consideration of the scrutiny report.  
 
 

  



 

7. COUNCIL TAX BASE SETTING 2014/15   (Pages 39 - 44) 
  
 The Assistant Director for Finance will submit a report on the proposed Council Tax-

base for tax setting purposes in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax 
Base) Regulations 2012.  

  
8. CONTRACT AWARD FOR THE REFURBISHMENT OF 

LAIRA RAIL BRIDGE   
(Pages 45 - 50) 

  
 The Strategic Director for Place will submit a report on a scheme to restore the 

redundant Laira Rail Bridge, which crosses the River Plym, and to bring the bridge back 
into operation as a shared use pedestrian and cycle path, linking to the National Cycle 
Network (NCN) Route 27 which passes through the Saltram Country Park, along with 
other local routes.  Cabinet will be asked to award the contract for the refurbishment of 
the bridge.   

See also agenda item 10 below.  

  
9. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000. At the time this agenda is published no 
representations have been made that this part of the meeting should be in public. 
 
(Members of the public to note that, if agreed, you will be asked to leave the meeting). 

  
PART II (PRIVATE MEETING) 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, members are entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed. 
  
10. CONTRACT AWARD FOR THE REFURBISHMENT OF 

LAIRA RAIL BRIDGE (E3)   
(Pages 51 - 72) 

  
 The Strategic Director for Place will submit a report on confidential details relating to the 

contract award for the refurbishment of Laira Rail Bridge. (Agenda item 8 refers). 
  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

DECLARING INTERESTS – QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF 
 
 
 
 
 
           
          
 
         
    
         No   Yes 
 
 
 
 
   
    No   Yes 
 

     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
      
              
         
          
     
                
          
                
     
 
           
 
             
      
     
 

 
 
 
 
 
D
P 

I 

Does the business relate to or is it likely to affect a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI)?  This will include 
the interests of a spouse or civil partner (and co-habitees): 

• any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation that they carry on for profit or gain 
• any sponsorship that they receive including contributions to their expenses as a councillor or the 

councillor’s election expenses from a Trade Union 
• any land licence or tenancy they have in Plymouth 
• any current contracts leases or tenancies  between the Coun
[...]
her 
value, (and banded), properties. Due to the city having a disproportionately high number of Band A 
and Band B properties, the only way that Plymouth was able to close a funding gap of £2.6m was to 
reduce the level of Council Tax benefit given to all claimants. Along with many other Devon 
Councils, we adopted a scheme that required everyone of working age having to pay at least 25% 
towards their Council Tax bill. 
 
Following consultation with local residents, the 2013/14 Plymouth scheme was set up based on the 
following criteria: 

• Disregards income from war disablement pension when determining levels of support; 
 

• Takes into account savings of more than £6,000 for claimants of working age; 
 
• Households in property Bands E and above are subject to a maximum level of support 

equivalent to Band E level only; 
 
• Removes the Second Adult Rebate discount for working age residents; 
 
• Requires all working age residents to contribute at least 25% towards their Council Tax 

bill. 

Agenda Item 6Page 23



The purpose of this report is to review the impact of the localised CTS for Plymouth and make 
relevant recommendations for changes in 2014/15, following consideration of the scrutiny report on 
the Council Tax (attachment of earnings) from the Co-operative Scrutiny Board.  
         
The Brilliant Co-operative Council Corporate Plan 2013/14 -2016/17:   
 
This report is fundamentally linked to delivering the priorities within the Council’s Corporate Plan. 
As well as allocating limited resources to key priorities to maximise the benefits to the residents of 
Plymouth, this amendment aligns with our “Caring” objective to be a fairer, more equal city. 
          
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     
Including finance, human, IT and land: 
 
The localised CTS scheme introduced by Plymouth in 2013/14 contained certain assumptions in 
relation to the level of Council Tax collection rates. The new scheme resulted 
[...]
ges to the existing 
CTS for 2014/15. We have also provided further detail to our Co-operative Scrutiny Board; the 
Board supports the the proposal that Plymouth City Council should reduce the minimum 
contribution that working age people should pay towards their council tax bill from the current 25 
percent to 20 percent; the the Co-operative Scrutiny Board also supports the proposal that 
Plymouth City Council should reduce the fee charged when the Council makes an application for a 
Council Tax Attachment of Earnings order from £83 to £60. The Board also made a number of 
further recommendations which are being considered. The scrutiny report is attached as an appendix 
to this report. 
 
The proposed changes to the scheme now need to be formally adopted by Full Council by 31 January 
2014 in order to be effective by 1 April 2014. 
 

Page 24



The net full year revenue cost of implementing the two proposed changes is circa £900k which has 
been factored into the overall proposed budget for 2014/15. Following the final settlement from 
government for the next financial year 2014/15, which confirmed the shortfall in council tax benefit 
funding does not exceed the £2.6m cut already enacted, the changes are affordable within the existing 
budget and earmarked revenue contingency.   
   
Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management: 
 
The service undertakes annual benefit take up campaigns which are targeted to areas of greatest 
need. When introducing the new local CTS scheme in 2013/14, all 16,000 residents affected by the 
changes were contacted individually in advance of receiving their first bill. Through these phone calls, 
many were able to claim additional benefits to which they were entitled to. 
 
Equality and Diversity: 

An effective Revenues and Benefits service helps address inequalities through ensuring that the most 
vulnerable residents receive appropriate benefit entitlement.  The proposed changes outlined in this 
report recognise the financial burden and strain on the most vulnerable people in our community and 
offers some financial assistance back to those residents. 
  
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 
 

1. Cabinet note and adopt the recommendations from the Co-operative Scrutiny Board;  
 

2. recommend to Full Council for approval that the 2013/14 Council Tax Support scheme 
continues for the 2014/15 financial year and that all elements of the scheme remain the same 
except the requirement for minimum contribution for all working age residents reducing from 
25% to 20%; 
  

3. Cabinet approve the cost levied by the Council for Liability Orders be reduced from £83 to 
£60 with effect from 1 April 2014. 

 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 
 
Make no changes to the 2013/14 CTS scheme. This would result in an unspent contingency that was 
earmarked specifically for the implementation of the localised Council Tax Support scheme. In effect, 
the scheme would not be running on a cost neutral basis, generating a surplus through unspent 
contingency. 
 
Many other Devon councils are retaining the 25% minimum contribution rate, but applying the 
Council’s values we should be ‘fair’ in how this funding is distributed to those most in need.   

Page 25



 
 
Published work / information: 
Council Tax Support scheme 2013/14 
 
 
Background papers: 
None 
 
Sign off:  
  
Fin Djn1

314.
28 

Leg 1917
9/D
VS 

Mon 
Off 

1917
9/D
VS 

HR  Assets   IT  Strat 
Proc 

 

Originating SMT Member: Malcolm Coe 
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the content of the report?  Yes  
 

Page 26



COUNCIL TAX 
(ATTACHMENT OF EARNINGS)

A report of the Cooperative Scrutiny Board Review 
group following a review of Council Tax (Attachment 
of Earnings)

Page 27



Council Tax (Attachment of Earnings) Cooperative Reivew 1 

 
CONTENTS 

 
 

1.  Introduction     
 

2.  Scrutiny Approach 
 

3.  Findings 
 

4.  Conclusions 
 

5.  Recommendati
[...]
7 Consultation on Proposed Changes to Council Tax Support Scheme 
 
3.7.1 Councillor Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) informed the group that following 

Government changes to the welfare system the council approved a local Council Tax 
Support Scheme in April 2013, which resulted in everyone of working age being 
required to pay at least 25 percent of their council tax bill.  It was proposed to reduce 
this to 20 percent from April 2014.  There was a further proposal to reduce the cost of 
a Liability Order from £83 to £60 also from April 2014. 

 
4 CONCLUSIONS 
 
4.1  In view of the evidence provided, the group was in full support of the proposal to 

reduce the minimum contribution that working age people should pay toward their 
council tax bill from the current 25 percent to 20 percent and also the reduction in the 
cost of a Liability Order from £83 to £60. 

 
4.2 Lower instalment payments had been introduced in order to assist customers to pay 

their council tax bills. The group felt that a further option should be considered 
whereby a ‘tapered’ repayment schedule was introduced for those in council tax arrears 
(the initial repayments would be lower and would gradually increase). 

 
4.3 Whilst staff employed by the council had the option for their council tax to be deducted 

from their salaries, this facility was not currently available from other employers based 
in the city. The group thought that this was good practice and as such should be further 
investigated to ascertain whether this option could be offered by other employers. 

 
4.4 The group considered that in order to promote better financial management, tenants 

should be made aware of any council tax liabilities as part of the letting process. Tenants 
would be able to make informed financial decisions prior to renting a property. 

 
4.5 The group heard from Councillor Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance), that there had 

been a low take up of the Council Tax Exceptional Hardship fund and suggested that 
monies from this fund could be made available to encourage customers to open a 
bank/savings account with a Credit Union which would help them to better manage 
their finances and assist them to pay their bills.  The group considered that this matter 
should be further investigated. 

 
4.6 There were a number of reasons why customers in arrears were not engaging with the 

council, at an early stage.  Some customers found the wording and the complexity of the 
correspondence extremely confusing.  The group thought that a review should be 
undertaken to specifically focus on the language used in the correspondence sent to 
those in council tax arrears. 

 

Page 35



Council Tax (Attachment of Earnings) Cooperative Reivew 9 

4.7 Information provided on the council’s website relating specifically to council tax arrears 
was not easily accessible.  The group considered that the website’s home page should 
contain an icon which directed customers to information and advice relating to arrears. 

  
4.8 Currently customers contacting the council to discuss council tax arrears did so by 

using the council’s main switchboard number.  These conversations could be lengthy 
due to the complexities of the customers’ circumstances. The group considered that 
these customers were already facing extreme hardship and by paying for these 
telephone calls would have a further detrimental effect on their circumstances. It was 
considered that the feasibility of providing a ‘freephone’ number for council tax arrears 
enquiries should be investigated. 

 
5  RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
5.1 The co-operative review group recommend that – 

 
1  the Co-operative Scrutiny Board supports the proposal that Plymouth 

City Council should reduce the minimum contribution that working age 
people should pay towards their council tax bill from the current 25 
percent to 20 percent; 

   
2  the Co-operative Scrutiny Board supports the proposal that Plymouth 

City Council should reduce the fee charged when the Council makes an 
application for a Council Tax Attachment of Earnings order from £83 to 
£60; 

   

3  the Assistant Director for Finance, Efficiencies, Technology and  Assets 
should consider the benefits of introducing a ‘tapered’ repayment 
schedule for those in council tax arrears, where initial repayments are 
lower and gradually increase, and report back to the Board with his 
findings and recommendations within three months; 

   
4  the Assistant Director for Finance, Efficiencies, Technology and Assets 

should take steps to ensure that the largest possible number of 
employers in the city provide the facility for the deduction and payment 
at source of council tax from employees’ remuneration; 

   
5  the Assistant Director for Homes and Communities should engage with 

the city’s landlords to ensure that prospective tenants are aware of 
council tax liabilities as part of the lettings process; 

   
6  the Assistant Director for Homes and Communities should engage with 

the Assistant Director for Finance, Efficiencies, Technology and Assets to 
identify what financial incentives could be offered from the council tax 
exceptional hardship fund to those at risk from council tax arrears to 
begin saving with a Credit Union; 
 

   

Page 36



Council Tax (Attachment of Earnings) Cooperative Reivew 10 

7 ` the Assistant Director for Finance, Efficiencies, Technology and Assets 
should review the language used in correspondence with those in council 
tax arrears and gain an independent verification of its accessibility; 

   
8  the Assistant Director for Finance, Efficiencies, Technology and Assets 

should engage with the Head of Communications to ensure access to 
advice and support for those struggling to pay council tax through the 
council’s digital channels; 

   
9  the Assistant Director for Finance, Efficiencies, Technology and Assets 

should consider the introduction of a freephone number for those 
needing advice about council tax arrears. 

 
6 Acknowledgement 
 
 The co-operative scrutiny review group wished to acknowledge the valuable work 

undertaken by staff employed within the council’s revenues and benefits department and 
also the good quality advice and support provided by Advice Plymouth. 
 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 
 
Subject:    Council Tax Base Setting 2014/15 

Committee:    Cabinet  

Date:    14 January 2014 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Lowry 

CMT Member:   Malcolm Coe (Assistant Director for Finance) 

Author: Martine Collins, Strategic Manager Revenues and Benefits 

Contact:    Tel:  01752 304118 
    E-mail: martine.collins@plymouth.gov.uk  

Ref:    REV/MC 

Key Decision:   No   

Part:   1   
 
Purpose of the report:  
 
The report provides Members with a Council Tax-base for Tax Setting purposes in accordance with 
the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012. 
         
The Brilliant Co-operative Council Corporate Plan 2013/14 -2016/17:   
 
The correct calculation of the Council Tax base will ensure the Council maximises its financial resources to 
meet its corporate priorities.           
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     
Including finance, human, IT and land: 
 
A collection rate of 97.5% has been used in calculating the Council Tax-base. This Council Tax Base 
setting report together with Appendix A which details the tax base calculations, shows the tax base is 
67,066 which will give us a Council Tax requirement of £86,847,153.38 assuming a 1.99% increase. 
This is in line with the resource modelling within the budget papers being presented to Council in 
February 2014. 
   
Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management: 
 
None – this report sets out the base for the Council Tax resource for 2014/15 and all implications 
from resource allocation are set out in the three year sustainable budget report.  

Agenda Item 7Page 39



 

 

 
 

Equality and Diversity: 

None. 

 
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 
 
That Cabinet recommend to Council the approval of the Council Tax Base for 2014/15 Tax Setting 
as 67,066 Band D equivalents, which is the tax base after allowing for an estimated collection rate of 
97.5%. 

 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 
 
Not applicable – calculation of the tax base is a statutory function. 
 

 
Published work / information: 
None 
 
 
Background papers: 
None 

 
Sign off:  
  
Fin djn13

14.29 
Leg 
 

TH01
43 

Mon 
Off 

TH01
43 

HR  Assets   IT  Strat 
Proc 

 

Originating SMT Member: Malcolm Coe 
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the content of the report?  Yes  

Page 40



 

 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012 establishes 

arrangements for the setting of Council Taxes.  The arrangements include the valuation of the 
Council Tax Base for tax setting for which a Council resolution is necessary.  The result must 
be notified to the Police and Crime Commissioner and the combined Fire Authority by the 31 
January.   
 

1.2 Regulations require the Council to determine its Tax Base for Council Tax purposes for 
2014/15 during the period 1 December 2013 to 31 January 2014 prior to the financial year 
within which it will be effective.  The level of Council Tax subsequently set must use this base 
figure.  A Tax Base calculation is provided in Appendix A for an appropriate decision to be 
made. 
 

1.3 The calculation of the Tax Base includes the impact of the Council Tax Support Scheme which 
significantly reduces income from Council Tax which is then offset, in part, by a Council Tax 
Support Grant (which is included within the Revenue Support Grant).  
 

 
2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to present the Cabinet with the calculation of the Council Tax 

[...]
e to this priority by creating an off-road link between the City and 
proposed new developments in Plymstock Quarry and beyond. 
 
Confident Plymouth 
Refurbishing this derelict Victorian asset into once again being a functional structure will engender 
civic pride in Plymouth’s infrastructure and history. 
          
Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     
Including finance, human, IT and land 
 
This project is in the approved Capital Programme 2012 – 15. The capital funding comprises a 
Plymouth Connect Local Sustainable Transport Fund capital grant, Local Transport Plan capital grant, 
capital contribution and Section 106 contributions. The main £750,000 Section 106 Contribution 
which is connected to the Saltram Meadow (Plymstock Quarry) development has not yet been 
received as it is due on first occupation of the new houses. This is expected during 2014/15. The risk 
of the funding not being received by the Council is considered to be low due to the significant 
investment already made by the developer. 
 
Revenue costs estimated at £10,140 per annum equating to £152,100 over 15 years for ongoing 
maintenance can be met from within the Highway Maintenance revenue budget. 

Agenda Item 8Page 45



   
Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management: 
 
None 

 

Equality and Diversity 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?   No  

  
Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 
 
To award the contract for the refurbishment of Laira Rail Bridge to South West Highways, following 
the outcome of the tender evaluation exercise held on 10 December 2013. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
 
To not award the contract. 
This would mean that the project could not proceed and a significant amount of central government 
funding would have to be returned, including money that has already been spent in developing the 
project. 
 
Published work / informa
[...]
people’s imagination to encourage greater use. 

• Enable a future bridge over The Ride to come forward at a later date. 

• Preserve the heritage value of the existing bridge. 

 

4.0 Project Details 

The scheme will restore the redundant Laira Rail Bridge shown in  

Figure  below, which crosses the River Plym and has been disused for over twenty years since its 
closure in the late 1980s. This proposal will bring the bridge back into operation as a shared use 
pedestrian and cycle path, linking to the National Cycle Network (NCN) Route 27 which passes 
through the Saltram Country Park, along with other local routes.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Figure 1 Laira Rail Bridge 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 48



The project requires the old rail bridge to be structurally and cosmetically restored and will require a 
new deck system for pedestrians and cyclists as indicated in Figure 2. The scheme will also provide 
appropriate street and feature lighting.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 2 Artistic Impression of Refurbished Laira Rail Bridge 

A new access ramp will be constructed on the eastern side to link the old rail bridge with the road 
level at The Ride as illustrated in Figure 3. The design of this ramp enables a new bridge to be 
constructed over The Ride at a later date, in order to continue the pedestrian/cycle path along the 
former railway line. 

 

Figure 3 Artistic Impression of Proposed Ramp (View from The Ride) 

The approach structure on the western side of the bridge will also be restored in order to link to the 
existing off-road pedestrian/cycle route which runs along the alignment of the former Turnchapel 
Branch railway line, to Lucas Terrace / Junction Gardens. 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10Page 51
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 53

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 62

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 63

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 72

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 MINUTES
	6 REVISED COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME
	Scrutiny Report Council Tax Attachment of Earnings

	7 COUNCIL TAX BASE SETTING 2014/15
	8 CONTRACT AWARD FOR THE REFURBISHMENT OF LAIRA RAIL BRIDGE
	10 CONTRACT AWARD FOR THE REFURBISHMENT OF LAIRA RAIL BRIDGE (E3)
	Contract award for the refurbishment of Laira Rail Bridge contract award report (private)
	Contract award for the refurbishment of Laira Rail Bridge Capital Programme Approval Form (private)




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Tuesday 14 January 2014 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday 14 January 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Peter Smith, Vice Chair in the Chair. 
Councillors Coker, Lowry, McDonald, Penberthy, Vincent and Williams. 
 
Also in attendance: Carole Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People), Anthony Payne (Strategic 
Director for Place), Stephen Horsley (Interim Director of Public Health), Malcolm Coe 
(Assistant Director for Finance), David Northey (Head of Finance), Nathan Sanders (Project 
Manager) and Nicola Kirby (Democratic Support Officer). 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillor Evans (Chair) and Tracey Lee (Chief Executive).   
 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.15 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the Cabinet will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be 
subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended. 
 

87. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made by councillors in accordance with the code of 
conduct in relation to items under consideration at this meeting.  
 

88. MINUTES   
 
The urgent decision to implement minute 71 immediately was noted. 
 
Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2013.  
 

89. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
One question was submitted by a member of the public for this meeting, in accordance with 
Part B, paragraph 11 of the Constitution. 

In the absence of the questioner, a written response would be sent to him as set out below - 

Question 
No 

 

Question By Cabinet Member 

 

Subject 

5 (13/14) Mr F E Sharpe  Councillor Peter Smith, 
Deputy Leader 

Plymstock Swimming Pool update 



Could there be a press statement regarding the latest news on a Plymstock swimming pool. 
Residents have waited years for one and it is needed now with more houses going up in 
Hooe, Turnchapel, and Oreston etc and on a site of their choice. 
How about the Downham School site? 
 

Response:  
There is no update on the situation with Plymstock Pool other than previously advised in 
several previous answers concerning Sherford.  As stated in earlier replies, consultation on 
Sherford has occurred on several occasions and therefore a press statement is not necessary. 
 

90. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 
 

91. REVISED COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME   
 
Cabinet received the scrutiny report on the Council Tax (attachment of earnings)     
and Malcolm Coe (Assistant Director for Finance) submitted a report reviewing the impact 
of the localised Council Tax Support Scheme for Plymouth and making recommendations for 
changes in 2014/15 following consideration of the scrutiny report.  
  
Councillor Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) introduced the proposals and advised that a 
number of measures had been taken to assist those in financial difficulty including personal 
payment plans.    
 
The Chair advised Cabinet Members that Councillor James (Chair of the Cooperative 
Scrutiny Board), had been invited to attend the meeting today to present the 
recommendations in the scrutiny report but was unable to attend today. 
 
Councillor Penberthy (Cabinet Member for Co-operatives and Communities) advised that 
the Council was unable to take payments direct from earnings without a Court order and 
indicated that the government should review this.  He also reported that two schemes had 
already been introduced for saving with Credit Unions.        
 
Alternative options considered and reasons for the decision – 
 
As set out in the report.  
  
Agreed that -  
 

(1) the recommendations from the Co-operative Scrutiny Board are noted and 
adopted as follows – 
 
● the Board supported the proposals that Plymouth City Council should 

reduce the minimum contribution that working age people should pay 
towards their Council Tax bill from the current 25 per cent to 20 per 
cent; and 

 



● the Board supported the proposals that Plymouth City Council should 
reduce the fee charged when the Council makes an application for a 
Council Tax Attachment of Earnings Order from £83 to £60; 

● the Assistant Director for Finance to consider the benefits of 
introducing a ‘tapered’ repayment schedule for those in Council Tax 
arrears, where initial repayments are lower and gradually increase, and 
report back to the Board with his findings and recommendations within 
three months; 

● the Assistant Director for Finance to take steps to ensure that the 
largest possible number of employers in the city provide the facility for 
the deduction and payment at source of Council Tax from employees’ 
remuneration; 

● the Assistant Director for Homes and Communities to engage with the 
city’s landlords to ensure that prospective tenants are aware of Council 
Tax liabilities as part of the lettings process; 
 

● the Assistant Director for Homes and Communities to engage with 
the Assistant Director for Finance to identify what financial incentives 
could be offered from the Council Tax exceptional hardship fund to 
those at risk from Council Tax arrears to begin saving with a Credit 
Union; 

● the Assistant Director for Finance to review the language used in 
correspondence with those in Council Tax arrears and gain an 
independent verification of its accessibility; 

● the Assistant Director for Finance to engage with the Head of 
Communications to ensure access to advice and support for those 
struggling to pay Council Tax through the Council’s digital channels; 

● the Assistant Director for Finance to consider the introduction of a 
free phone number for those needing advice about Council Tax 
arrears; 

(2) 
  

the cost levied by the Council for Liability Orders is reduced from £83 to 
£60 with effect from 1 April 2014. 

 
91a     Recommendation to the City Council   

  The City Council is Recommended to approve that the 2013/14 Council Tax 
Support Scheme continues for the 2014/15 financial year and that all elements of 
the scheme remain the same except the requirement for minimum contribution for 
all working age residents reducing from 20 per cent to 25 per cent.  

   
 
 
 
 
 



92. COUNCIL TAX BASE SETTING 2014/15 Recommendation to the City Council   
 
Malcolm Coe (Assistant Director for Finance) submitted a report on the proposed Council 
Tax base for tax setting purposes in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of 
Tax Base) Regulations 2012.    
 
The report indicated that a tax base of 67,066 would a Council Tax requirement of 
£86,847,153.38, assuming a 1.99 per cent increase.   
 
Councillor Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) introduced the proposal which would feed 
into revenue budget setting.     
 
Alternative options considered and reasons for the decision – 
 
As set out in the report.  
  
The City Council is Recommended to approve the Council Tax base for 2014/15 tax setting 
as 67,066 Band D equivalents, which is the tax base after allowing for an estimated collection 
rate of 97.5 per cent.  
 

93. CONTRACT AWARD FOR THE REFURBISHMENT OF LAIRA RAIL BRIDGE   
 
Anthony Payne (Strategic Director for Place) submitted a report on a scheme to restore the 
redundant Laira Rail Bridge, which crossed the River Plym, to bring the bridge back into 
operation as a shared use pedestrian and cycle path, linking to the National Cycle Network 
which passed through the Saltram Country Park, along with other local routes.   

Cabinet were asked to award the contract for the refurbishment of the bridge.   

A separate private report was also submitted which contained commercially sensitive 
information and was referred to in minute 95 below.  
 
Councillor Coker (Cabinet Member for Transport) introduced the proposals and indicated 
that the £3.5m scheme would be due for completion in March 2015.  
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the proposals in view of the planned housing development in 
Sherford and to secure the city’s industrial heritage. 
 
Agreed that the contract for the refurbishment of Laira Rail Bridge is awarded to South 
West Highways.   
 

94. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
No representations had been made that this part of the meeting of should be in public. 
 
Agreed that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press and 
public are excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that 
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  
 
 



95. CONTRACT AWARD FOR THE REFURBISHMENT OF LAIRA RAIL BRIDGE 
(E3)   
 
Further to minute 93 above, Anthony Payne (Strategic Director for Place) submitted a 
report on commercially sensitive details relating to the contract award for the refurbishment 
of Laira Rail Bridge.    
 
 
 
 


